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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):
U.S. Bank National Association

D Association
|:| Limited Partnership

[ ] individual(s)
D General Partnership
I:] Corporation-State

Other Bank

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [:]Yes No

3. Nature of conveyance:

l:l Assignment El Merger
[:] Security Agreement D Change of Name

Other_Release & Reassignment
Execution Date;_ January 20, 2004

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: Hunter's Specialties, Inc.

Internal
Address:

Street Address: 0000 Huntington Court NE
city:_Cedar Rapids state:_[A zip:_52402

|:] Individual(s) citizenship

|:| Association

D General Partnership
D Limited Partnership
Corporation-State lowa

D Qther

if assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestlc
representative designation is attached: Yes

(Designations must be a separate document from assngn t)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? ﬁ Yes Iﬁ No

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2520336; 2437307,
2536782; 2460494; 2447083; 2447082;

Additional number(s) attached Yes El No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Kelly Teelin

Internal Address: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

6. Total number of applications and
registrations involved: ...................ol

7.Totalfee (37 CFR3.41)....c..ooen 92009

Enclosed

Suite 700
Authorized to be charged to deposit accoufit
. f . 3
Street Address: 1 South Pinckney Street 8. Deposit account number: ' -
50-0842 S
A
city:_Madison __ state: W1 zip:53703 SE
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature.
Timothy S. Crisp, Esq. /3 m / / u,ﬂ) 7
Name of Person Signi Signiure [ \ "Date
Total number of pages including cover shelet, attachmentp, and document: E
il documents to be recorded with required covir gheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
5%.88 Washington, D.C. 20231
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Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet
Continuation of Item 4

Trademark Registration Numbers
2454031

2334035
2447045
2240808
2203887
2202798
2083068
1980511
2100582
1877719
1887171
1863805
1888140
1703467
1697787
1398670
1186302

1167933

Q:\client\058458\0023\B0302646.1
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RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made this _20tn day of
January, 2004 by U.S. Bank National Association as successor by merger to First
Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee and Firstar Bank, N.A. ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Hunter's Specialties, Inc., and H.S. Group, Inc., each an lowa
corporation (collectively, the “Borrowers”), and the Secured Party entered into certain
agreements (the “Loan Agreements”), evidencing the extension by the Secured Party of
loans and other financial accommodations (the “Loans”) to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, As partial security for the Loans, Borrowers granted a
security interest in and to certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, as each is
defined below, to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the Loans have been fully satisfied and, therefore, the
Borrowers have requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the
Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and reassign the same to Borrowers.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of
Borrowers’ right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and
hereafter acquired or arising and filed:

(a) patents, and patent applications, including, without limitation, the
inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed
on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions,
continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income,
royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with
respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future
infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements
thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the
foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d)
of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

(b) trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and trademark
applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on
Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions
thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or
payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and
payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present
and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the
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world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and
applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph,
are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks”),

(c) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation,
the registered copyrights listed on Schedule C, attached hereto and made a part hereof,
and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royaities, damages and
payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto,
including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements
thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all
rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and
copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this
subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Copyrights");

(d) the goodwill of Borrowers’ business connected with and symbolized
by the Trademarks.

2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrowers,
without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of Secured
Party's rights, title and interest, in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release and
Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year

first above written.
U.S. BANK TIO;%A;&SOCMTION
By:

Name: D/aniel J. Falstad
Vice President

Title:
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ‘i Annes 0‘&()\)

e )SS
County of &Y\Y\CP AN

On this ~XO day of January, 2004 before me personally appeared

el S alsh, A to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the duly authorized
officer above designated of US Bank National Association.

Q?OJ\%QQO\ \\ \)@))B Notary Public

A PAMELA H. VOSS

7 3 Notary Public
Minnesota

Y My Commission Expires January 31, 2005

My Commission Expires:

[ W W N
¥
yFvYywvwvy
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Patent No.

4,539,772
6,328,623
4,802,626

SCHEDULE A

Patents
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SCHEDULE B

Trademarks
MARK SERIAL NO. REGISTRATION NO.
Alumiwitch 78059010 2520336
Buttolo 78003758 2437307
D Shaped Seat Cushion 78005769 2536782
(Design Only)
Squeeze Me 75880111 2460494
Wood Witch 75788364 2447083
Stinger Stick 75788300 2447082
Undertaker 75777230 2454031
Retract-A-Drag 75761375 2334035
Camoshield 75761018 2447045
True Talker 75470449 2240808
Louder 1 75354072 2203887
Tru-Nature 75350858 2202798
Fresh Scrape 75021073 2083068
Bunsaver 74577888 1980511
Hunter’s Specialties 74497902 2100582
Scentwicks 74463153 1877719
H.S. Scents 74452876 1887171
Primetime 74450419 1863805
Hunter’s Silouette 74416728 1888140
(Design Only)
Hunter’s Specialties “For 74153134 1703467
Sportsmen, By
Sportsmen”
H.S. Camo 74152827 1697787
H.S. Strut 73567413 1398670
Bow-Flage 73278544 1186302
Camo Compac 73243759 1167933
4
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Number

SR88737
SR82514
SR82520
SR82519
SR82516
SR82521
SR82513
SR85625
SR82518
SR82515
SR85653
SR&82517
SR79839
SR79838
SR79842
SR79836
SR79835
SR79841
SR79834
SR79837
SR79832
SR79833
SR79840
SR96406
SR96504
SR96505
SR96476
SR96415
SR96506
SR96414
SR96413
SR96412
SR96407
SR96408
SR96410
SR96411
SR93706
SR96502
SR96503
SR93705

SCHEDULE C

Copyrights
Name Number
Supercoons SR96409
Grown Jack Rabbit SR96477
Baby Cottontail Rabbit

Lip Squeaking

Red Fox and Cottontail Rabbit
Canine Puppies

Grey Fox and Cottontail Rabbit
Red and Grey Fox Fighting
Baby Woodpecker

Flicker

Kid Goat Distress Cries

Baby Domestic Pig

Grown Jack Rabbit

Baby Cottontail Rabbit

Lip Squeak

Red Fox and Cottontail Rabbit
Canine Pups

Grey Fox and Cottontail Rabbit
Baby Woodpecker

Red Fox and Grey Fox Fighting
Flicker

Goat

Baby Pig

Canine Pups No. 2

Grown Cottontail

Baby Cottontail

Half-Grown Jackrabbit

Grown Jackrabbit

Super Jack

Woodpecker

Baby Woodpecker

Super Bird

Grey Fox Distress

Grey Fox Fight

Grey Fox — Cottontail

Baby Red Fox

Meadowlark

Raccoon Fight

Mad Crows

Turkey Gobblers Fighting

QACLIENT\058458\0023\B0261775.1

RECORDED: 01/23/2004

Name
Baby Javelina
Rodent Distress
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