-23-04

01-23-2004

REC

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ♥ ▼	Please record the attached original decuments or convitors of
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
U.S. Bank National Association	Name: Hunter's Specialties, Inc.
	Internal
Individual(s) Association	Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 6000 Huntington Court NE
Corporation-State	City: Cedar Rapids State: IA Zip: 52402
Other Bank	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Limited Partnership
	Corporation-State_lowa
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
X Other Release & Reassignment	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: January 20, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	<u> </u>
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2520336; 2437
,	2536782; 2460494; 2447083; 2447082
Additional number(s) at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Kelly Teelin	
	7 Total foo (27 OFB 2 44) 615 00
Internal Address: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_615.00
Suite 700	✓ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:_1 South Pinckney Street	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1 South 1 monitory Street	
	50-0842
City: Madison State: WI Zip:53703	
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Timothy S. Crisp, Esq.	1/22/09
· ————————————————————————————————————	ignature Date
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and document:
TIPPING WWW.LOCKANO .l.,	required cover sheet information to:

Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet Continuation of Item 4

Trademark Registration Numbers 2454031
2334035
2447045
2240808
2203887
2202798
2083068
1980511
2100582
1877719
1887171
1863805
1888140
1703467
1697787
1398670
1186302

1167933

Q:\client\058458\0023\B0302646.1

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS **RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT** is made this <u>20th</u> day of January, 2004 by **U.S. Bank National Association** as successor by merger to First Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee and Firstar Bank, N.A. ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Hunter's Specialties, Inc., and H.S. Group, Inc., each an Iowa corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers"), and the Secured Party entered into certain agreements (the "Loan Agreements"), evidencing the extension by the Secured Party of loans and other financial accommodations (the "Loans") to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, As partial security for the Loans, Borrowers granted a security interest in and to certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, as each is defined below, to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the Loans have been fully satisfied and, therefore, the Borrowers have requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and reassign the same to Borrowers.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrowers' right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (a) patents, and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");
- (b) trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the

world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");

- (c) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights listed on Schedule C, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (d) the goodwill of Borrowers' business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrowers, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of Secured Party's rights, title and interest, in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

IN	WITNES	S WHEREOF,	Lender	has	caused	this	Release	and
Reassignment to	be duly	executed by its of	duly autho	rized	officer as	of the	day and	year
irst above writte	n.							

U.S. BANK	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву:	I M
Name:	Daniel J. Falstad
T:41	Vice President
Title:	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Minnesota)
County of Hennepin)

On this day of January, 2004 before me personally appeared Daniel J. Falsta to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the duly authorized officer above designated of US Bank National Association.

Samula H Vol Notary Public

PAMELA H. VOSS
Notary Public
Minnesota
My Commission Expires January 31, 2005

My Commission Expires:

2

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Patent No. 4,539,772 6,328,623 4,802,626

SCHEDULE B

Trademarks

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
Alumiwitch	78059010	2520336
Buttolo	78003758	2437307
D Shaped Seat Cushion	78005769	2536782
(Design Only)		
Squeeze Me	75880111	2460494
Wood Witch	75788364	2447083
Stinger Stick	75788300	2447082
Undertaker	75777230	2454031
Retract-A-Drag	75761375	2334035
Camoshield	75761018	2447045
True Talker	75470449	2240808
Louder 1	75354072	2203887
Tru-Nature	75350858	2202798
Fresh Scrape	75021073	2083068
Bunsaver	74577888	1980511
Hunter's Specialties	74497902	2100582
Scentwicks	74463153	1877719
H.S. Scents	74452876	1887171
Primetime	74450419	1863805
Hunter's Silouette	74416728	1888140
(Design Only)		·
Hunter's Specialties "For	74153134	1703467
Sportsmen, By		
Sportsmen"		
H.S. Camo	74152827	1697787
H.S. Strut	73567413	1398670
Bow-Flage	73278544	1186302
Camo Compac	73243759	1167933

4

SCHEDULE C Copyrights

Number	Name	Number	<u>Name</u>
SR88737	Supercoons	SR96409	Baby Javelina
SR82514	Grown Jack Rabbit	SR96477	Rodent Distress
SR82520	Baby Cottontail Rabbit		
SR82519	Lip Squeaking		
SR82516	Red Fox and Cottontail Rabbit		
SR82521	Canine Puppies		
SR82513	Grey Fox and Cottontail Rabbit		
SR85625	Red and Grey Fox Fighting		
SR82518	Baby Woodpecker		
SR82515	Flicker		
SR85653	Kid Goat Distress Cries		
SR82517	Baby Domestic Pig		
SR79839	Grown Jack Rabbit		
SR79838	Baby Cottontail Rabbit		
SR79842	Lip Squeak		
SR79836	Red Fox and Cottontail Rabbit		
SR79835	Canine Pups		
SR79841	Grey Fox and Cottontail Rabbit		
SR79834	Baby Woodpecker		
SR79837	Red Fox and Grey Fox Fighting		
SR79832	Flicker		
SR79833	Goat		
SR79840	Baby Pig		
SR96406	Canine Pups No. 2		
SR96504	Grown Cottontail		
SR96505	Baby Cottontail		
SR96476	Half-Grown Jackrabbit		
SR96415	Grown Jackrabbit		
SR96506	Super Jack		
SR96414	Woodpecker		
SR96413	Baby Woodpecker		
SR96412	Super Bird		
SR96407	Grey Fox Distress		
SR96408	Grey Fox Fight		
SR96410	Grey Fox – Cottontail		
SR96411	Baby Red Fox		
SR93706	Meadowlark		
SR96502	Raccoon Fight		
SR96503	Mad Crows		
SR93705	Turkey Gobblers Fighting		

Q:\CLIENT\058458\0023\B0261775.1

RECORDED: 01/23/2004